505798154 12/02/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5844983

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
X-WIND POWER LIMITED	06/30/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GARY JAMES ANDREWS	
Street Address:	UNIT 21, FOREST PLACE	
Internal Address:	9 HAPPY VALLEY DRIVE	
City:	HAPPY VALLEY, ADELAIDE	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	5159	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9657714

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3123214200

Email: amanolas@brinksgilson.com Correspondent Name: **BRINKS GILSON & LIONE**

Address Line 1: PO BOX 10395

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15427-3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN C. FREEMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/John C. Freeman/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2019	

Total Attachments: 4

source=2019-06-30 executed Confirmatory Assignment#page1.tif source=2019-06-30 executed Confirmatory Assignment#page2.tif source=2019-06-30 executed Confirmatory Assignment#page3.tif source=2019-06-30 executed Confirmatory Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 505798154

REEL: 051150 FRAME: 0296

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT dated day of June 2019

BETWEEN: X-Wind Power Limited (Dissolved)

Company number 07408029

c/o Quantuma LLP High Holborn House 52-54 High Holborn

London WC1V 6RL

[hereinafter referred to as 'the Assignor']

AND:

Simon Bonney and Andrew Hosking

Quantuma LLP High Holborn House 52-54 High Holborn

London WC1V 6RL

[hereinafter referred to as 'the Former Joint Administrators']

AND:

Gary James Andrews Unit 21, Forest Place 9 Happy Valley Drive, Happy Valley 5159

Adelaide South Australia

[hereinafter referred to as 'the Assignee']

RECITALS

- A. The Assignor went into a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") on 22 September 2015 which terminated on 15 September 2017. The termination of the CVA overlapped with the Assignor entering into Administration on 8 September 2017 with the former Joint Administrators being appointed as Joint Administrators of the Assignor.
- B. During the Administration of the Assignor, the Assignor was identified as the applicant/patentee in relation to the applications/patents in respect of inventions entitled "Vertical Axis Wind Turbine Rotor" and "Aerofoil and Eddy Current Brake Assembly" particularly for a Verticle Axis Wind Turbine ("the Inventions") as listed in the attached schedule ("the Patents").
- C. During the Administration of the Assignor, the Former Joint Administrators agreed to the sale of the business and assets (to include the Patents) of the Assignor to the Assignee. Upon completion of the sale and receipt of

payment, the rights, title and interest in the Patents and the Inventions passed to the Assignee. The sale of the business and assets completed on 20 August 2018.

D. The Administration of the Assignor ended on 6 September 2018 with the Assignor being dissolved on 6 December 2018 and the Former Joint Administrators' office coming to an end.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES:

Witness Name (BLOCK LETTERS)

- The Former Joint Administrators hereby confirm that the Assignor assigned all of its rights, title and interest in the Patents and the Inventions to the Assignee on 20 August 2018 for valuable consideration provided by or on behalf of the Assignee to the Former Joint Administrators, which was acknowledged at the time in the sale documents and also confirmed, following the Administration of the Assignor, by way of letter to the Assignee's Patent Attorney on 5 December 2018.
- Neither the Former Joint Administrators nor their staff, agents or employees will incur any personal liability of any kind under or by virtue of this Confirmatory Assignment or other Deed or document giving effect to the Assignment. The exclusion of the Former Joint Administrators personal liability shall be in addition to and not in substitution for any right of indemnity or remedy otherwise available and shall continue notwithstanding completion of the Assignment and shall operate as a waiver of any claims of other parties against the Former Joint Administrators in tort as well as under or in relation to the Assignment. For the avoidance of doubt, it is hereby agreed and declared that the Former Joint Administrators give no covenants or warranties, nor do they give any covenants other than their confirmation that the assignment occurred as described above.

SIGNED as a deed by Simon Bonney in his capacity as and	
on behalf of the Former Joint Administrat of X-Wind Power Limited (dissolved)	Ors
and acting without personal liability) Simon Bonney
in the presence of:	
Witness Signature	
BOTH BICHANAN	

SIGNED as a deed by Andrew Hosking in his capacity as and on behalf of the Former Joint Administ of X-Wind Power Limited (dissolved) and acting without personal liability	rators) Andrew Hosking
in the presence of:	
Witness Signature RCHANAN Witness Name (BLOCK LETTERS)	
Villiess Hams (220 st. 222)	
SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by Gary James Andrews in the presence of:	
Aners	Gary James Andlews
Witness Signature	

Witness Name (BLOCK LETTERS)

<u>Schedule</u>

Application/Patent No.	Title
CN 201510073983.6	VERTICAL AXIS WIND TURBINE ROTOR AND AEROFOIL
GB 2523133	VERTICAL AXIS WIND TURBINE ROTOR AND AEROFOIL
KR 20150095587	VERTICAL AXIS WIND TURBINE ROTOR AND AEROFOI
US 9,657,714	VERTICAL AXIS WIND TURBINE ROTOR AND AEROFOIL
GB 1503509.0	EDDY CURRENT BRAKE ASSEMBLY, PARTICULARLY FOR A VERTICLE AXIS WIND TURBINE

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 051150 FRAME: 0300

RECORDED: 12/02/2019